The recoverable amount is based on the value in use. This value in use was determined by
discounting the future cash flows generated by each CGU or group of CGUs on the basis of the
following assumptions:

Assumptions used
   Impairment recognised

Net carrying value   Discount rate Perpetual growth rate  during the reporting period

In TEUR 31 Dec 2021 31 Dec 2021 31 Dec 2021 31 Dec 2021
North America 118 978 5.6% 1.7% 0
Rest of the world 181 675 5.6% 1.7% 0
Total 300 653   0

TI Développement S.A.

29

The discount rate used corresponds to the weighted average cost of capital of the Group.

The impairment tests were carried out as of 31 December 2021 using the 2022 budget and the
business plan for the period up to 2026. The 2022 budget is prepared locally by the management
of each of the Group's entities then approved by the Group management and consolidated.

The value in use for each CGU or group of CGUs is greater than the net carrying amount.
Accordingly, no impairment loss was recorded in the financial statement.

3.3 Analysis of sensitivity of CGU values based on the applied assumptions

The table below shows the sensitivity of values in use to variations in the discount rate:

In TEUR
Discount rate

North America
+ 100 BPS -126 965
- 100 BPS 234 377
Rest of the world
+ 100 BPS -156 543
- 100 BPS 288 936

The table below shows the sensitivity of values in use to variations in the perpetual growth rate:

In TEUR Growth rate

North America
+ 100 bps 225 190
- 100 bps -134 177
Rest of the world
+ 100 bps 277 544
- 100 bps - 165 371

A 1% increase in the growth rate or a 1% decrease in the perpetual growth rate would therefore
not lead to the recognition of a goodwill impairment. Similarly, an increase of 1% on inflation rate
assumptions (materials, wages, overheads) or on workforce growth assumptions would not lead to
the recognition of a goodwill impairment.

TI Développement S.A.

30

Note 4. Intangible assets

In TEUR  Concessions, patents
and similar rights

 In TEUR  Concessions, patents
and similar rights

Gross values   Gross values
31 Dec 2020  33 072  31/12/2019  32 943
Additions  498  Additions  598